“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and Note 2 to our consolidated financial
statements included elsewhere in this Annual Report.

(b) �Cost of revenues includes amortization of product related intangible assets of $19.2 million, $16.8 million, $6.1 million, $11.0 million and
$10.8 million in 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

(c) �Our diluted weighted–average shares outstanding primarily fluctuates based on the level of stock repurchases made under our stock
repurchase program and shares issued in connection with our acquisitions. See Notes 4 and 8 to our consolidated financial statements
included in this Annual Report.

The following adjusts our consolidated income statements

for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003 and

2002 for the restatements as described in “Management’s

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

of Operations” and in Note 2 to our consolidated financial

statements included elsewhere in this Annual Report.

Year Ended December 31,

2005   2004

(In thousands, except per share data) (As reported)  (Adjustments)  (As restated)  (As reported)  (Adjustments)  (As restated)

Consolidated Statements of Income Data:

Net revenues $  908,722 $ — $ 908,722 $  741,157 $ — $  741,157

Cost of revenues(a) 57,964 135 58,099 26,423 233 26,656

Gross margin 850,758 (135) 850,623 714,734 (233) 714,501

Operating expenses:

Research and development 108,687 64 108,751 86,357 297 86,654

Sales, marketing and support 393,420 733 394,153 337,566 211 337,777

General and administrative 125,538 (113) 125,425 106,516 (717) 105,799

Amortization of other intangible assets 11,622 — 11,622 6,204 — 6,204

In-process research and development 7,000 — 7,000 19,100 — 19,100

Total operating expenses 646,267 684 646,951 555,743 (209) 555,534

Income from operations 204,491 (819) 203,672 158,991 (24) 158,967

Interest income 23,614 — 23,614 14,274 — 14,274

Interest expense (2,229) (197) (2,426) (4,367) (170) (4,537)

Write-off of deferred debt issuance costs — — — (7,219) — (7,219)

Other income (expense), net (368) (138) (506) 2,754 97 2,851

Income before income taxes 225,508   (1,154) 224,354 164,433 (97) 164,336

Income taxes 59,168 (423) 58,745 32,887 162 33,049

Net income $ 166,340 $ (731) $  165,609 $ 131,546 $  (259) $ 131,287

Diluted earnings per share(b) $ 0.93 $ — $ 0.93 $ 0.75 $ — $ 0.75

Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding(b) 178,036 (265) 177,771 174,734 (360) 174,374

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /9:01 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 12 Operator pm2

Selected Consolidated Financial Data

<12345678>

12

Year Ended December 31,

2003   2002

(In thousands, except per share data) (As reported) (Adjustments)  (As restated)  (As reported)  (Adjustments)  (As restated)

Consolidated Statements of
Income Data:

Net revenues $ 588,625 $ — $  588,625 $  527,448 $ — $ 527,448
Cost of revenues(a) 31,072 567 31,639 29,841 869 30,710

Gross margin 557,553 (567) 556,986 497,607 (869) 496,738
Operating expenses:

Research and development 64,443 1,923 66,366 68,923 4,541 73,464
Sales, marketing and support 252,749 5,773 258,522 235,393 10,521 245,914
General and administrative 85,672 1,524 87,196 88,946 3,405 92,351
Amortization of other

intangible assets 300 — 300 485 — 485

Total operating expenses   403,164 9,220 412,384 393,747 18,467   412,214

Income from operations 154,389 (9,787) 144,602 103,860 (19,336) 84,524
Interest income 21,120 — 21,120 30,943 — 30,943
Interest expense (18,280) (156) (18,436) (18,163) (105) (18,268)
Other income (expense), net 3,458 — 3,458 (3,483) — (3,483)

Income before income taxes 160,687   (9,943) 150,744 113,157   (19,441) 93,716

Income taxes 33,744 (3,042) 30,702 19,237 (5,836) 13,401

Net income $ 126,943 $ (6,901) $ 120,042 $ 93,920 $ (13,605) $ 80,315

Diluted earnings per share(b) $ 0.74 $ (0.04) $ 0.70 $ 0.52 $ (0.07) $ 0.45

Diluted weighted-average shares
outstanding(b) 171,447 (256) 171,191 179,359 (15) 179,344

(a) �Cost of revenues includes amortization of product related intangible assets of $16.8 million, $6.1 million, $11.0 million and $10.8 million
in 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

(b) �Our diluted weighted–average shares outstanding primarily fluctuates based on the level of stock repurchases made under our stock
repurchase program and shares issued in connection with our acquisitions. See Notes 4 and 8 to our consolidated financial statements
included in this Annual Report.

The following adjusts our consolidated balance sheets

as of December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002 for the

restatements as described in “Management’s Discussion

and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations” and in Note 2 to our consolidated financial

statements included elsewhere in this Annual Report.

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /9:01 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 13 Operator pm2

13Citrix Systems, Inc.    2006 Annual Report

<12345678>

December 31, 2005   December 31, 2004

(As Reported)   (Adjustments)   (As restated)   (As reported)   (Adjustments)   (As restated)

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 484,035 $ — $ 484,035 $ 73,485 $ — $ 73,485

Short-term investments 18,900 — 18,900 159,656 — 159,656

Inventory 3,933 — 3,933 783 — 783

Accounts receivable net of
allowances 142,015 — 142,015 108,399 — 108,399

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 31,164 — 31,164 40,376 — 40,376

Current portion of deferred tax
assets, net 46,410 952 47,362 43,881 1,884 45,765

Total current assets 726,457 952 727,409 426,580 1,884 428,464

Restricted cash equivalents and
investments 63,728 — 63,728 149,051 — 149,051

Long-term investments 51,286 — 51,286 183,974 — 183,974

Property and equipment, net 73,727 — 73,727 69,281 — 69,281

Goodwill, net 591,994 — 591,994 361,452 — 361,452

Other intangible assets, net 137,333 — 137,333 87,172 — 87,172

Long-term portion of deferred
tax assets, net 29,158 16,374 45,532 — 18,448 18,448

Other assets 7,973 — 7,973 8,574 — 8,574

Total Assets $ 1,681,656 $ 17,326 $ 1,698,982 $ 1,286,084 $ 20,332 $ 1,306,416

Liabilities:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 33,495 $ — $ 33,495 $ 17,554 $ — $ 17,554

Accrued expenses 125,029 6,278 131,307 111,535 8,404 119,939

Income taxes payable 1,329 — 1,329 2,198 — 2,198

Current portion of deferred
revenues 266,223 — 266,223 210,872 — 210,872

Total current liabilities 426,076 6,278 432,354 342,159 8,404 350,563

Long term portion of deferred
revenues 19,803 — 19,803 14,271 — 14,271

Long-term debt 31,000 — 31,000 — — —

Other liabilities 1,297 — 1,297 4,749 — 4,749

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock at $.01 par value:
5,000 shares authorized — — — — — —

Common stock at $0.001 par
value 1,000,000 shares
authorized 226 — 226 213 — 213

Additional paid-in capital 1,189,460 134,509 1,323,969 872,659 138,247 1,010,906

Deferred compensation (18,873) (2,544) (21,417) (1,063) (6,133) (7,196)

Retained earnings 944,626   (120,917) 823,709 778,286 (120,186) 658,100

Accumulated other
comprehensive (loss) Income (4,463) — (4,463) 7,489 — 7,489

  2,110,976 11,048   2,122,024   1,657,584 11,928   1,669,512

Less- common stock in treasury (907,496) — (907,496) (732,679) — (732,679)

Total stockholders’ equity 1,203,480 11,048 1,214,528 924,905 11,928 936,833

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 1,681,656 $ 17,326 $ 1,698,982 $ 1,286,084 $ 20,332 $ 1,306,416

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /9:01 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 14 Operator pm2

Selected Consolidated Financial Data

<12345678>

14

December 31, 2003   December 31, 2002

(As reported)   (Adjustments)   (As restated)   (As reported)   (Adjustments)   (As restated)

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 182,969 $ — $ 182,969 $ 82,350 $ — $ 82,350

Short-term investments 385,431 — 385,431 95,780 — 95,780

Accounts receivable net of allowances 87,464 — 87,464 69,471 — 69,471

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 58,167 — 58,167 36,400 — 36,400

Current portion of deferred
tax assets, net 51,540 3,848 55,388 49,515 4,852 54,367

Total current assets 765,571 3,848 769,419 333,516 4,852 338,368

Restricted cash equivalents and
investments 146,460 — 146,460 172,106 — 172,106

Long-term investments 183,411 — 183,411 369,168 — 369,168

Property and equipment, net 65,837 — 65,837 76,534 — 76,534

Goodwill, net 152,364 — 152,364 152,364 — 152,364

Other intangible assets, net 21,300 — 21,300 30,849 — 30,849

Long-term portion of deferred
tax assets, net 3,168 20,981 24,149 5,587 20,610 26,197

Other assets 6,828 — 6,828 21,407 — 21,407

Total Assets $   1,344,939 $ 24,829 $  1,369,768 $  1,161,531 $ 25,462 $   1,186,993

Liabilities:

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 14,992 $ — $ 14,992 $ 11,913 $ — $ 11,913

Accrued expenses 93,966 14,436 108,402 73,768 17,479 91,247

Income taxes payable 5,498 — 5,498 793 — 793

Current portion of deferred revenues 152,938 — 152,938 95,963 — 95,963

Convertible subordinated debentures-
current 351,423 — 351,423 — — —

Total current liabilities 618,817 14,436 633,253 182,437 17,479 199,916

Long term portion of deferred revenues 12,137 — 12,137 8,028 — 8,028

Convertible subordinated debentures
long-term — — — 333,549 — 333,549

Other liabilities 7,187 — 7,187 6,452 — 6,452

Commitments and contingencies

Put warrants — — — 7,340 — 7,340

Common stock subject to repurchase — — — 9,135 — 9,135

Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock at $.01 par value:
5,000 shares authorized — — — — — —

Common stock at $0.001 par value
1,000,000 shares authorized 203 — 203 197 — 197

Additional paid-in capital 700,111 143,967 844,078 595,959 139,821 735,780

Deferred compensation — (13,647) (13,647) — (18,812) (18,812)

Retained earnings 646,740   (119,927) 526,813 519,797   (113,026) 406,771

Accumulated other comprehensive
(loss) income 7,810 — 7,810 3,833 — 3,833

1,354,864 10,393 1,365,257 1,119,786 7,983 1,127,769

Less- common stock in treasury (648,066) — (648,066) (505,196) — (505,196)

Total stockholders’ equity 706,798 10,393 717,191 614,590 7,983 622,573

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity $ 1,344,939 $ 24,829 $ 1,369,768 $ 1,161,531 $ 25,462 $ 1,186,993

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /9:01 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 15 Operator pm2

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

15Citrix Systems, Inc.    2006 Annual Report

<12345678>

Restatement of Financial Statements
All of the financial information presented in “Management’s

Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results

of Operations,” as well as elsewhere in this Annual Report

has been adjusted to reflect the restatement of our financial

results, as described in “Selected Consolidated Financial

[…]

of limitations has lapsed, the Company has recorded the

reduction in previously recorded liabilities in the period the

statute of limitations expires. The Company has recorded

approximately $8.0 million, net of income tax, through

December 31, 2006 for employment taxes and

related charges.

The Company restated its prior year income tax amounts

in Note 12 to reflect the impacts of the adjustments

described above.

Additionally, the Company has restated the pro forma

amortization of deferred stock compensation included

in net income, net of tax, and total stock-based

compensation expenses determined under the fair value

based method, under SFAS No. 123 to reflect the impact of

the stock-based compensation expense resulting from the

correction of option grants in the investigation.

The following table presents the effect of the related

adjustments on the pro forma calculation of the net

income per share under SFAS No. 123 for the years ended

December 31, 2005 and 2004 (in thousands, except per

share amounts):

  Year Ended December 31, 2005  Year Ended December 31, 2004

As

Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated

Net income: $  166,340 $ (731) $  165,609 $  131,546 $ (259) $  131,287
Add: Total stock-based compensation

expense included in reported net
income, net of tax 2,744 3,023 5,767 — 5,159 5,159

Deduct: Total stock-based
compensation expense determined
using fair value method, net of tax (37,881) (594) (38,475) (48,043) 1,041 (47,002)

Pro forma net income $ 131,203 $  1,698 $ 132,901 $ 83,503 $  5,941 $ 89,444

Basic net income per share:
As reported $ 0.97 $ (0.01) $ 0.96 $ 0.78 $ — $ 0.78

Pro forma $ 0.76 $ 0.01 $ 0.77 $ 0.49 $ 0.04 $ 0.53

Diluted net income per share
As reported $ 0.93 $ — $ 0.93 $ 0.75 $ — $ 0.75

Pro forma $ 0.74 $ 0.01 $ 0.75 $ 0.48 $ 0.03 $ 0.51

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 72 Operator pm3

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

<12345678>

72

The following table presents the effects of the stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the

Company’s previously reported consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2005 (in thousands, except per

share amounts):

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 484,035 $ —   $ 484,035
Short-term investments   18,900   —   18,900
Accounts receivable, net   142,015   —   142,015
Inventories, net   3,933   —   3,933
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   31,164   —   31,164
Current portion of deferred tax assets, net   46,410   952 47,362

Total current assets   726,457   952 727,409
Restricted cash equivalents and investments   63,728   —   63,728
Long-term investments   51,286   —   51,286
Property and equipment, net   73,727   —   73,727
Goodwill, net   591,994   —   591,994
Other intangible assets, net   137,333   —   137,333
Long-term portion of deferred tax assets, net   29,158   16,374 45,532
Other assets   7,973   —   7,973

Total assets $  1,681,656 $ 17,326 $  1,698,982

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 33,495 $ —   $ 33,495
Accrued expenses   125,029   6,278 131,307
Income taxes payable   1,329   —   1,329
Current portion of deferred revenues   266,223   —   266,223

Total current liabilities   426,076   6,278 432,354
Long-term portion of deferred revenues   19,803   —   19,803
Long-term debt   31,000   —   31,000
Other liabilities   1,297   —   1,297
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock at $.01 par value: 5,000 shares authorized   —   —   —
Common stock at $.001 par value: 1,000,000 shares authorized   226   —   226
Additional paid-in capital   1,189,460   134,509 1,323,969
Deferred compensation   (18,873)   (2,544) (21,417)
Retained earnings   944,626     (120,917) 823,709
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,463)   —   (4,463)

   2,110,976   11,048 2,122,024
Less — common stock in treasury, at cost   (907,496)   —   (907,496)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,203,480   11,048 1,214,528

  $ 1,681,656 $ 17,326 $ 1,698,982

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 73 Operator pm3

<12345678>

73Citrix Systems, Inc.    2006 Annual Report

The following table presents the effects of the stock-based compensation and related tax adjustments made to the

Company’s previously reported consolidated statements of income (in thousands, except share and per share amounts):

Year Ended December 31, 2005   Year Ended December 31, 2004

As
Reported  Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported  Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Product licenses $   409,435 $ — $   409,435 $   369,826 $ — $  369,826
License updates 331,102 — 331,102 271,547 — 271,547
Online services 99,097 — 99,097 44,101 — 44,101
Technical services 69,088 — 69,088 55,683 — 55,683

Total net revenues 908,722 — 908,722 741,157 — 741,157

Cost of revenues:
Cost of product license revenues 14,404 — 14,404 3,824 — 3,824
Cost of services revenues 26,794 135 26,929 16,472 233 16,705
Amortization of product related

intangibles 16,766 — 16,766 6,127 — 6,127

Total cost of revenues 57,964 135 58,099 26,423 233 26,656

Gross margin 850,758 (135) 850,623 714,734 (233) 714,501
Operating expenses:

Research and development 108,687 64 108,751 86,357 297 86,654
Sales, marketing and support 393,420 733 394,153 337,566 211 337,777
General and administrative 125,538 (113) 125,425 106,516   (717) 105,799
Amortization of other intangible

assets 11,622 — 11,622 6,204 — 6,204
In-process research and

development 7,000 — 7,000 19,100 — 19,100

Total operating expenses 646,267 684 646,951 555,743 (209) 555,534

Income from operations 204,491 (819) 203,672 158,991 (24) 158,967
Interest income 23,614 — 23,614 14,274 — 14,274
Interest expense (2,229) (197) (2,426) (4,367) (170) (4,537)
Write-off of deferred debt issuance

costs — — — (7,219) — (7,219)
Other (expense) income, net (368) (138) (506) 2,754 97 2,851

Income before income taxes 225,508   (1,154) 224,354 164,433 (97) 164,336
Income taxes 59,168 (423) 58,745 32,887 162 33,049
Net income $ 166,340 $ (731) $ 165,609 $ 131,546 $ (259) $ 131,287

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.97 $ (0.01) $ 0.96 $ 0.78 $ — $ 0.78

Diluted $ 0.93   $ —   $ 0.93   $ 0.75   $ —   $ 0.75

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 172,221 — 172,221 168,868 — 168,868

Diluted 178,036 (265) 177,771 174,734 (360) 174,374

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 74 Operator pm3

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

<12345678>

74

Shares used for purposes of computing the diluted

earnings per share are different in this Annual Report as

unearned stock compensation, significant amounts of

which were recorded as part of the restatement have been

presented in stockholders’ equity, is considered proceeds

for purposes of applying the treasury stock method to

determine incremental common shares to be included

in diluted shares in periods in which the Company has

reported net income.

The restatement did not impact net cash flows from

operating, investing or financing activities. However, certain

items within net cash provided by operating activities

were impacted by the adjustments. The following table

presents the effects of the stock-based compensation

and related tax adjustments made to the Company’s

previously reported consolidated cash flows from operating

activities (in thousands):

  December 31,
  2005 2004

As

Reported  Adjustments
As

Restated
As

Reported Adjustments
As

Restated
Operating Activities
Net income $  166,340  $ (731) $   165,609  $   131,546 $ (259) $  131,287
Adjustments to reconcile net income

to net cash provided by operating
activities:
Amortization of intangible assets 28,388 — 28,388 12,331 — 12,331
Depreciation and amortization of

property and equipment 21,970 — 21,970 21,247 — 21,247
Stock-based compensation expense 4,261 3,142 7,403 26 6,226 6,252
Accretion of original issue discount and

amortization of financing cost 483 — 483 4,318 — 4,318
Write-off of deferred debt issuance costs — — — 7,219 — 7,219
In-process research and development 7,000 — 7,000 19,100 — 19,100
Provision for doubtful accounts 146 — 146 1,108 — 1,108
Provision for product returns 5,954 — 5,954 6,663 — 6,663
Provision for inventory reserves 383 — 383 428 — 428
Deferred income tax benefit (14,348) (423) (14,771) (2,360) 161 (2,199)
Tax effect of stock-based compensation 38,336   (3,291) 35,045 20,875   (4,433) 16,442
Other non-cash items (325) — (325) 323 — 323

Total adjustments to reconcile net
income to net cash provided by
operating activities 92,248 (572) 91,676 91,278 1,954 93,232

Changes in operating assets and
liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (28,424) — (28,424) (25,312) — (25,312)
Inventories (1,707) — (1,707) (80) — (80)
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets 2,482 — 2,482 9,252 — 9,252
Other assets 234 — 234 (456) — (456)
Deferred tax assets, net 2,111 3,430 5,541 12,249 4,336 16,585
Accounts payable   12,052  —   12,052   (1,467)   (1,467)
Accrued expenses   (3,206) (2,127)   (5,333)   6,533   (6,031)   502
Income tax payable   (868) —   (868)   (3,303)   —   (3,303)
Deferred revenues   54,864  —   54,864   54,118   —   54,118
Other liabilities   (2,983) —   (2,983)   (9,077)   —   (9,077)

Total changes in operating assets
and liabilities, net of effects of
acquisitions   34,555  1,303   35,858   42,457   (1,695)   40,762

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 293,143  $ —   $ 293,143  $ 265,281  $ —   $ 265,281

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 75 Operator pm3

<12345678>

75Citrix Systems, Inc.    2006 Annual Report

3.	 Significant Accounting Policies
Consolidation Policy

The consolidated financial statements of the Company

include the accounts of its wholly-owned subsidiaries in

the Americas, Europe, the Middle East and Africa (“EMEA”)

and Asia-Pacific. All significant transactions and balances

between the Company and its subsidiaries have been

eliminated in consolidation.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

[…]

2005
Net revenues $ 201,890 $ 211,229 $ 226,947 $ 268,656 $ 908,722
Gross margin 192,646 199,829 211,002 247,146 850,623
Income from operations 42,361 51,744 43,778 65,789 203,672
Net income 37,515 29,616 40,153 58,325 165,609
Basic earnings per common share 0.22 0.17 0.23 0.33 0.96
Diluted earnings per common share 0.21 0.17 0.23 0.32 0.93

The sum of the quarterly earnings per share amounts do not add to the annual earnings per share amount due to the weighting of

common and common equivalent shares outstanding during each of the respective periods.

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 105 Operator pm3

<12345678>

105Citrix Systems, Inc.    2006 Annual Report

The following tables reflect the adjustments related to the restatements for interim periods not derived from the audited

consolidated financial statements (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006 Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Product licenses $ 114,185 $ — $ 114,185 $ 90,062 $ — $ 90,062
License updates 93,871 — 93,871 77,175 — 77,175
Online services 31,638 — 31,638 20,365 — 20,365
Technical services 20,304 — 20,304 14,288 — 14,288

Total net revenues   259,998 — 259,998 201,890 —   201,890

Cost of revenues:
Cost of product license revenues 6,631 — 6,631 1,368 — 1,368
Cost of services revenues 10,390 107 10,497 4,515 43 4,558
Amortization of product

related intangibles 5,001 — 5,001 3,318 — 3,318

Total cost of revenues 22,022 107 22,129 9,201 43 9,244

Gross margin 237,976 (107)   237,869 192,689 (43) 192,646

Operating expenses:
Research and development 33,660 1,025 34,685 25,065 305 25,370
Sales, marketing and support 108,937 1,090 110,027 94,394 627 95,021
General and administrative 38,618 1,533 40,151 27,411 306 27,717
Amortization of other

intangible assets 4,032 — 4,032 2,177 — 2,177

Total operating expenses 185,247 3,648 188,895 149,047 1,238 150,285

Income from operations 52,729 (3,755) 48,974 43,642 (1,281) 42,361
Interest income 7,602 — 7,602 4,632 — 4,632
Interest expense (438) (62) (500) (8) (49) (57)
Other (expense) income, net (708) 5 (703) 464 (59) 405

Income before income taxes 59,185 (3,812) 55,373 48,730   (1,389) 47,341
Income taxes 14,506 (596) 13,910 10,170 (344) 9,826

Net income $ 44,679 $   (3,216) $ 41,463 $ 38,560 $ (1,045) $ 37,515

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.25 $ (0.02) $ 0.23 $ 0.23 $ (0.01) $ 0.22

Diluted $ 0.24 $ (0.02) $ 0.22 $ 0.22 $ (0.01) $ 0.21

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 178,169 — 178,169 170,139 — 170,139

Diluted 186,013 (25) 185,988 175,913 (332) 175,581

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 106 Operator pm3

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

<12345678>

106

Three Months Ended June 30, 2006 Three Months Ended June 30, 2005

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Product licenses $  117,799 $ — $ 117,799 $ 91,980 $ — $ 91,980
License updates 99,750 — 99,750 80,455 — 80,455
Online services 35,128 — 35,128 23,844 — 23,844
Technical services 22,791 — 22,791 14,950 — 14,950

Total net revenues 275,468 — 275,468 211,229 — 211,229

Cost of revenues:
Cost of product license revenues 8,116 — 8,116 2,277 — 2,277
Cost of services revenues 11,421 119 11,540 5,395 35 5,430
Amortization of product

related intangibles 4,585 — 4,585 3,693 — 3,693

Total cost of revenues 24,122 119 24,241 11,365 35 11,400

Gross margin 251,346 (119) 251,227 199,864 (35) 199,829

Operating expenses:
Research and development 38,222 58 38,280 26,402 (706) 25,696
Sales, marketing and support 117,002 701 117,703 92,035 (994) 91,041
General and administrative 40,796 957 41,753 30,150 (1,016) 29,134
Amortization of other intangible

assets 4,150 — 4,150 2,214 — 2,214

Total operating expenses 200,170 1,716 201,886 150,801   (2,716) 148,085

Income from operations 51,176   (1,835) 49,341 49,063 2,681 51,744
Interest income 10,302 — 10,302 5,369 — 5,369
Interest expense (73) (62) (135) (16) (49) (65)
Other income (expense), net 111 32 143 (370) (47) (417)

Income before income taxes 61,516 (1,865) 59,651 54,046 2,585 56,631
Income taxes 15,066 (386) 14,680 26,160 855 27,015

Net income $ 46,450 $ (1,479) $ 44,971 $ 27,886 $ 1,730 $ 29,616

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.25 $ — $ 0.25 $ 0.16 $ 0.01 $ 0.17

Diluted $ 0.24 $ (0.01) $ 0.23 $ 0.16 $ 0.01 $ 0.17

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 183,023 — 183,023 169,698 —   169,698

Diluted 191,500 (75) 191,425 175,146 (326) 174,820

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 107 Operator pm3

<12345678>

107Citrix Systems, Inc.    2006 Annual Report

Three Months September 30, 2006 Three Months Ended September 30, 2005

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Product licenses $ 113,379 $ — $ 113,379 $ 97,262 $ — $ 97,262
License updates 102,854 — 102,854 84,511 — 84,511
Online services 39,055 — 39,055 26,163 — 26,163
Technical services 22,563 — 22,563 19,011 — 19,011

Total net revenues 277,851 — 277,851 226,947 —   226,947

Cost of revenues:
Cost of product license revenues 8,201 — 8,201 4,828 — 4,828
Cost of services revenues 11,320 166 11,486 6,611 29 6,640
Amortization of product related

intangibles 4,657 — 4,657 4,477 — 4,477

Total cost of revenues 24,178 166 24,344 15,916 29 15,945

Gross margin 253,673 (166) 253,507 211,031 (29) 211,002

Operating expenses:
Research and development 39,432 672 40,104 27,540 208 27,748
Sales, marketing and support 118,027 877 118,904 96,632 496 97,128
General and administrative 42,957 1,115 44,072 31,919 282 32,201
Amortization of other intangible

assets 4,360 — 4,360 3,147 — 3,147
In-process research and

development 1,000 — 1,000 7,000 — 7,000

Total operating expenses   205,776 2,664 208,440 166,238 986 167,224

Income from operations 47,897   (2,830) 45,067 44,793   (1,015) 43,778
Interest income 12,525 — 12,525 6,742 — 6,742
Interest expense (75) (62) (137) (1,060) (49) (1,109)
Other expense, net (373) — (373) (112) (19) (131)

Income before income taxes 59,974 (2,892) 57,082 50,363 (1,083) 49,280
Income taxes 13,356 66 13,422 9,410 (283) 9,127

Net income $ 46,618 $ (2,958) $ 43,660 $ 40,953 $ (800) $ 40,153

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.25 $ (0.01) $ 0.24 $ 0.24 $ (0.01) $ 0.23

Diluted $ 0.25 $ (0.02) $ 0.23 $ 0.23 $ — $ 0.23

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 183,008 — 183,008 172,870 — 172,870

Diluted 188,882 35 188,917 178,210 (231) 177,979

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 108 Operator pm3

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

<12345678>

108

Three Months December 31, 2005

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues:
Product licenses $ 130,131 $ — $ 130,131
License updates 88,961 — 88,961
Online services 28,725 — 28,725
Technical services 20,839 — 20,839

Total net revenues 268,656 — 268,656

Cost of revenues:
Cost of product license revenues 5,931 — 5,931
Cost of services revenues 10,273 28 10,301
Amortization of product related intangibles 5,278 — 5,278

Total cost of revenues 21,482 28 21,510

Gross margin 247,174 (28) 247,146

Operating expenses:
Research and development 29,680 257 29,937
Sales, marketing and support 110,359 604 110,963
General and administrative 36,058 315 36,373
Amortization of other intangible assets 4,084 — 4,084
In-process research and development — — —

Total operating expenses 180,181 1,176 181,357

Income from operations 66,993 (1,204) 65,789
Interest income 6,871 — 6,871
Interest expense (1,145) (50) (1,195)
Write-off of deferred debt issuance costs — — —
Other expense, net (350) (13) (363)

Income before income taxes 72,369   (1,267) 71,102
Income taxes 13,428 (651) 12,777

Net income $ 58,941 $ (616) $ 58,325

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.33 $ — $ 0.33

Diluted $ 0.32 $ — $ 0.32

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 176,104 — 176,104

Diluted 182,769 (171) 182,598

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 109 Operator pm3

<12345678>

109Citrix Systems, Inc.    2006 Annual Report

March 31, 2006

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 423,192 $ — $ 423,192
Short-term investments 157,073 — 157,073
Accounts receivable, net 116,418 — 116,418
Inventories, net 3,954 — 3,954
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 34,462 — 34,462
Current portion of deferred tax assets, net 46,363 1,357 47,720

Total current assets 781,462 1,357 782,819
Restricted cash equivalents and investments 63,737 — 63,737
Long-term investments 95,439 — 95,439
Property and equipment, net 76,293 — 76,293
Goodwill, net 591,593 — 591,593
Other intangible assets, net 129,196 — 129,196
Long-term portion of deferred tax assets, net 30,461 14,635 45,096
Other assets 8,678 — 8,678

Total assets $  1,776,859 $ 15,992 $   1,792,851

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 35,297 $ — $ 35,297
Accrued expenses 119,681 7,884 127,565
Current portion of deferred revenues 274,192 — 274,192

Total current liabilities 429,170 7,884 437,054
Long-term portion of deferred revenues 18,260 — 18,260
Other liabilities 1,352 — 1,352
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock at $.01 par value: 5,000 shares authorized — — —
Common stock at $.001 par value: 1,000,000 shares authorized 231 — 231
Additional paid-in capital 1,287,706 132,241 1,419,947
Retained earnings 989,305   (124,133) 865,172
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,637) — (2,637)

2,274,605 8,108 2,282,713
Less — common stock in treasury, at cost (946,528) — (946,528)

Total stockholders’ equity 1,328,077 8,108 1,336,185

$ 1,776,859 $ 15,992 $ 1,792,851

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 110 Operator pm3

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

<12345678>

110

June 30, 2006

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 344,589 $ — $ 344,589
Short-term investments 276,244 — 276,244
Accounts receivable, net 136,175 — 136,175
Inventories, net 4,817 — 4,817
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 54,275 — 54,275
Current portion of deferred tax assets, net 46,631 1,833 48,464

Total current assets 862,731 1,833 864,564
Restricted cash equivalents and investments 63,779 — 63,779
Long-term investments 214,892 — 214,892
Property and equipment, net 81,314 — 81,314
Goodwill, net 598,892 — 598,892
Other intangible assets, net 128,167 — 128,167
Long-term portion of deferred tax assets, net 33,248 11,801 45,049
Other assets 8,910 — 8,910

Total assets $ 1,991,933 $ 13,634 $  2,005,567

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 38,252 $ — $ 38,252
Accrued expenses 122,111 9,775 131,886
Current portion of deferred revenues 290,097 — 290,097

Total current liabilities 450,460 9,775 460,235
Long-term portion of deferred revenues 20,628 — 20,628
Long-term debt — — —
Other liabilities 1,379 — 1,379
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock at $.01 par value — — —
Common stock at $.001 par value 236 — 236
Additional paid-in capital   1,448,662 129,471 1,578,133
Retained earnings 1,035,755   (125,612) 910,143
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,312 — 2,312

  2,486,965 3,859 2,490,824
Less — common stock in treasury, at cost (967,499) — (967,499)

Total stockholders’ equity 1,519,466 3,859 1,523,325

$ 1,991,933 $ 13,634 $ 2,005,567

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 111 Operator pm3

<12345678>

111Citrix Systems, Inc.    2006 Annual Report

September 30, 2006

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 216,539 $ — $ 216,539
Short-term investments 240,598 — 240,598
Accounts receivable, net 149,343 — 149,343
Inventories, net 5,415 — 5,415
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 43,055 — 43,055
Current portion of deferred tax assets, net 46,649 1,924 48,573

Total current assets 701,599 1,924 703,523
Restricted cash equivalents and investments 63,786 — 63,786
Long-term investments 279,198 — 279,198
Property and equipment, net 86,821 — 86,821
Goodwill, net 636,962 — 636,962
Other intangible assets, net 136,802 — 136,802
Long-term portion of deferred tax assets, net 42,470 11,177 53,647
Other assets 9,209 — 9,209

Total assets $ 1,956,847 $ 13,101 $ 1,969,948

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 38,917 $ — $ 38,917
Accrued expenses 121,727 10,475 132,202
Current portion of deferred revenues 293,212 — 293,212

Total current liabilities 453,856 10,475 464,331
Long-term portion of deferred revenues 21,250 — 21,250
Other liabilities 7,234 — 7,234
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock at $.01 par value: 5,000 shares authorized — — —
Common stock at $.001 par value: 1,000,000 shares authorized 237 — 237
Additional paid-in capital 1,487,958 131,196 1,619,154
Retained earnings 1,082,373   (128,570) 953,803
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,145 — 1,145

2,571,713 2,626 2,574,339
Less — common stock in treasury, at cost   (1,097,206) —   (1,097,206)

Total stockholders’ equity 1,474,507 2,626 1,477,133

$ 1,956,847 $ 13,101 $ 1,969,948

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 112 Operator pm3

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

<12345678>

112

March 31, 2005

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 120,947 $ — $ 120,947
Short-term investments 189,691 — 189,691
Accounts receivable, net 85,459 — 85,459
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 32,105 — 32,105
Current portion of deferred tax assets, net 44,113 1,944 46,057

Total current assets 472,315 1,944 474,259
Restricted cash equivalents and investments 147,176 — 147,176
Long-term investments 147,385 — 147,385
Property and equipment, net 68,235 — 68,235
Goodwill, net 361,783 — 361,783
Other intangible assets, net 82,013 — 82,013
Long-term portion of deferred tax assets, net — 18,442 18,442
Other assets 11,318 — 11,318

Total assets $ 1,290,225 $ 20,386 $  1,310,611

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 15,196 $ — $ 15,196
Accrued expenses 104,841 8,698 113,539
Current portion of deferred revenues 216,422 — 216,422

Total current liabilities 336,459 8,698 345,157
Long-term portion of deferred revenues 13,561 — 13,561
Other liabilities 4,540 — 4,540
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock at $.01 par value: 5,000 shares authorized — — —
Common stock at $.001 par value: 1,000,000 shares authorized 214 — 214
Additional paid-in capital 907,533 137,854   1,045,387
Deferred compensation (960) (4,935) (5,895)
Retained earnings 816,846   (121,231) 695,615
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,795 — 2,795

  1,726,428 11,688 1,738,116
Less — common stock in treasury, at cost (790,763) — (790,763)

Total stockholders’ equity 935,665 11,688 947,353

$ 1,290,225 $ 20,386 $ 1,310,611

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 113 Operator pm3

<12345678>

113Citrix Systems, Inc.    2006 Annual Report

June 30, 2005

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 207,673 $ — $ 207,673
Short-term investments 183,278 — 183,278
Accounts receivable, net 98,861 — 98,861
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 33,881 — 33,881
Current portion of deferred tax assets, net 41,762 876 42,638

Total current assets 565,455 876 566,331
Restricted cash equivalents and investments 145,639 — 145,639
Long-term investments 148,265 — 148,265
Property and equipment, net 69,389 — 69,389
Goodwill, net 361,783 — 361,783
Other intangible assets, net 77,370 — 77,370
Long-term portion of deferred tax assets, net 5,952 18,175 24,127
Other assets 9,882 — 9,882

Total assets $ 1,383,735 $ 19,051 $ 1,402,786

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 17,389 $ — $ 17,389
Accrued expenses 110,636 5,272 115,908
Income taxes payable 22,095 — 22,095
Current portion of deferred revenues 227,690 — 227,690

Total current liabilities 377,810 5,272 383,082
Long-term portion of deferred revenues 14,981 — 14,981
Other liabilities 1,677 — 1,677
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock at $.01 par value: 5,000 shares authorized — — —
Common stock at $.001 par value: 1,000,000 shares authorized 216 — 216
Additional paid-in capital 950,498 137,323   1,087,821
Deferred compensation (840) (4,043) (4,883)
Retained earnings 844,732   (119,501) 725,231
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,899) — (2,899)

  1,791,707 13,779 1,805,486
Less — common stock in treasury, at cost (802,440) — (802,440)

Total stockholders’ equity 989,267 13,779 1,003,046

$ 1,383,735 $ 19,051 $ 1,402,786

Job Title CITRIX AR Revision 2 Serial Date / Time Saturday, September 15, 2007 /8:31 AM
Job Number 144230 Type Clean Page No. 114 Operator pm3

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

<12345678>

114

September 30, 2005

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 508,231 $ — $ 508,231
Accounts receivable, net 111,130 — 111,130
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 33,214 — 33,214
Current portion of deferred tax assets, net 43,079 969 44,048

Total current assets 695,654 969 696,623
Restricted cash equivalents and investments 63,742 — 63,742
Long-term investments 51,347 — 51,347
Property and equipment, net 70,061 — 70,061
Goodwill, net 572,089 — 572,089
Other intangible assets, net 140,369 — 140,369
Long-term portion of deferred tax assets, net 12,047 17,731 29,778
Other assets 7,628 — 7,628

Total assets $ 1,612,937 $ 18,700 $ 1,631,637

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 17,791 $ — $ 17,791
Accrued expenses 119,065 5,651 124,716
Income taxes payable 23,199 — 23,199